RENOVATION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING FOR USE BY TI{E CITY'S
MUMCIPAL COURT, TOGETI{ER WITH ALL NECESSARY
APPIJRTENANCES THERETO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 45-24 passed November 25,2024, notes in
anticipation of bonds in the principal amount of Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars
($360,000.00), dated December 13,2024 (the "Outstanding Notes"), were issued for the
purpose described in Section l, to mature on December 12,2025; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines that the City should retire the
Outstanding Notes with the proceeds of the Notes described in Section 3 and other funds

[...]

fourteen ( l4) years, and the maximum maturity oftheNotes described in Section 3, to be issued

in anticipation ofthe Bonds is December 22,2035; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COLINCIL OF T}IE CITY OF LANCASTE& STATE
OF OHIO:

SECTION l. lt is necessary to issue bonds of this City in the maximum principat
amount ofOne Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($ 180,000.00) (the "Bonds") for the purpose

of paying the costs ofthe renovation of an existing building for use by the City's Municipal
Court, together with all necessary appurtenances thereto (the "Improvement").

SECTION 2. The Bonds shall be dated approximately December 1, 2026, shall bear

[...]

the Bonds in any fiscal year in which principal is payable, shall be substantially equal. The
fint principal payment ofthe Bonds is estimated to be December 1, 2027.

SECTION 3. It is necessary to issue and this Council determines that notes in the
maximum principal amount of One Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($180,000.00) (the

'Notes") shall be issued in anticipation ofthe issuance ofthe Bonds for the purpose described
in Section I and to retire, together with other funds available to the City, the Outstanding Notes
and to pay any financing costs. The principal amount ofNotes to be issued (not to exceed the